
SPECIAL EXCEPTION VARIANCE NO. P23- 0205

APPROVAL OF A SPECIAL EXCEPTION VARIANCE

FROM THE UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE OF OCONEE COUNTY, GEORGIA

TITLE

A Resolution grurting approval of a Special Exception Variance based upon the allowances under the Unified
Development Code of Oconee County, Georgia, pursuant to Article 13, Section 1303, to grant approval of a Special
Exception Variance pursuant to an application requesting approval of a Special Exception Variance on property owned by
Sean Hogan submitted on September 18, 2023. 

ENACTMENT CLAUSE

Pursuant to the authority conferred by the Constitution and Laws of the State of Georgia and after consideration
of an application requesting Special Exception Variance approval submitted by Sean Hoean on September 18, 2023, 
regarding a 10.98 -acre tract of land located 3022 Spartan Estates Drive, Oconee County, Georgia, (tax parcel no. C-03V- 
0 the Board of Commissioners of Oconee County does hereby grant the following: 

SECTION 1. A Resolutioo granting Special Exception Variance approval for the property described above and also
described in the attached Exhibit "A" is hereby granted to reduce the front building setback from 30 feet to 28 feet in an
R-1 zoning district (iJDC Sec. 409.01, Table 4. 11. 

Said Special Exception Variance is subject to the following conditions: as set forth in "Exhibit A" attached Irereto. 

SECTION 2. Severability. It is intended that the provisions of this Ordinance be severable and should any portion be
held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect any other portion of the Ordinance. 

SECTION 3. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect this date. 

Said Special Exception Variance application was submitted to the Oconee County Board of Commissioners and a
Public Hearing was duly held by the same at its regular meeting on Jamiaiy 2, 2024. 

ADOPTED AND APPROVED, this 2°d day of January 2024. 

OCONEE COUN'T'Y BOARD OF

BY: 

ATTEST: vas "  - - — — 

ar s Member

Holly S e henson u Holton, Member ) 
Clerk, Board of Commissioners  / 

Amrey Harden, 

LEGAL NOTICE PUBLISHED: DECEMBER 14, 2023— OCONEE ENTERPRISE



EXHIBIT " A" TO SPECIAL EXCEPTION VARIANCE NO, P234205

Page 1 of 7

CONDITION

1. Development design and structures shall meet or exceed the standards indicated on the concept plan, 

narrative, representative architectural sketches, and other documents submitted with the zoning

application and attached hereto. This condition shall not construe approval of any standard that is not in
conformity with the Unified Development Code. 
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TYPED LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Legal Description

All that tract or parcel of land, together with and including all improvements thereon, lying and being in the
22151 G. M. D. of Oconee County, Georgia, and being more particularly described as follows: 

Commencing at the centerline -centerline intersection of Spartan Estates Drive (60' Access & Utility
Easement) and Ryan Pass (60' Access & Utility Easement), that being the Point of Beginning ( P.O. B.), 
thence South 21 degrees 24 minutes 04 seconds East a distance of 356.47 feet to a 1/ 2" rebar on the

western Access & Utility Easement line of Spartan Estates Drive (60' Access & Utility Easement), that
point being the True Point of Beginning ( T. P. O. B.), Thence continuing along said easement line along a
curve to the right and having an arc length of 104.21 feet, a radius of 1, 024. 51 feet and a chord bearing of
South 16 degrees 14 minutes 15 seconds East a distance of 104. 16 feet to a point, thence along a curve
to the left and having an arc length of 46. 77 feet, a radius of 65. 00 feet and a chord bearing of South 29
degrees 48 minutes 28 seconds West a distance of 45.77 feet to a 1/ 2" rebar, thence leaving said
easement South 64 degrees 55 minutes 48 seconds West a distance of 280. 82 feet to a 1/ 2" rebar, 
thence North 49 degrees 20 minutes 10 seconds West a distance of 102. 20 feet to a calculated point, 
thence North 49 degrees 42 minutes 54 seconds West a distance of 25.00 feet to a calculated point, 
thence North 62 degrees 57 minutes 02 seconds East a distance of 386.91 feet to a 1/ 2" rebar on the

western Access & Utility Easement line of Spartan Estates Drive (60' Access & Utility Easement), that
point being the True Point of Beginning ( T. P. O. B.). 

This parcel containing 0. 98 acres as shown on a survey for James Daniel by DuSouth Surveying & 
Engineering, Inc., dated 8/ 8/ 23 and certified by Jerry D. Wood, Georgia RLS # 2999. 
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NARRATIVE

NARRATIVE TEMPLATE FOR SPECIAL EXEMPTION FOR 3022 SPARTAN ESTATES DR. 

We are requesting a Special Exception of Code Section 409: Minimal Setbacks; 
Principal Buildings for the property located at 3022 Spartan Estates Dr. The current zoning is
R- 1 and its current use is single family residential. 

We are applying far the Special Exception because the home we are in the process of
building has a building corner that encroaches on the front yard minimum setback a total of 1' 8". 
The error occurred through a series of decisions made to move the house forward on the lot to

allow for the septic tank and drain fields. Initially our architects placed the home much farther
back on the lot. Once the soils were tested on the property it was discovered that the home
needed to be moved forward. When our surveyor moved the building footprint forward, he failed
to take into account the necessary distances and dimensions for a courtyard on the easternmost
front corner of the building. The construction drawings were never updated and that part of the
building was constructed in a phase after the front corners were staked. We caught the error
after the home was 95% complete, and are currently marketing the property for $ 1. 7 million
dollars. The cost to remove the encroachment would be significant as would the impact on the

overall architectural design. We made great efforts to build a unique home in a prominent

subdivision and would like to leave the design as it is. 

We contend that the request meets the standards for a Special Exemption because granting the
exception: 

a. Would not cause substantial detriment to the public good. 

1) The encroachment does not pose any threat to public safety. 

b. Would not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of the environment or of other property in the

immediate vicinity. 
1) The encroachment is not near where any building could be constructed on the adjacent

lot and would not impact any of the nearby properties. 

c. Would not diminish and impair property values within the surrounding neighborhood. 

1) There is nothing about the encroachment that would impact the surrounding
neighborhood. We believe that the alternative to a Special Exception would cause a

design change that might negatively impact the surrounding properties. 

d. Would not impair the purpose and intent of this Development Code. 

1) We believe there is nothing about allowing the Special Exception that would impair the
purpose and intent of the Development Code. 

Adjacent Propert ies



EXHIBIT " A" TO SPECIAL EXCEPTION VARIANCE NO, P234205
Page 5 of 7

NARRATIVE

The subject properly is located in the Spartan Estates subdivision. The subdivision is nearly
built out presently and the subject property is of a very similar character to the properties around
it. They are all zoned R- 1 and are single family residential use. 

We would like the Board to consider the special circumstances of this property when

considering the Special Exemption. The planning process begins with the HOA Design
Committee and takes time and has significant costs. We designed the home to fit on a much

wider section of the lot, and did our best to accommodate Environmental Health, HOA

Architectural Requirements, and Oconee County Development Code when moving the design
forward. 

Thank you for your careful consideration of our request. 
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Planning Department 

Oconee County, Georgia 
STAFF REPORT 

 
VARIANCE CASE #: P23-0205 
 
DATE: December 22, 2023 
 
STAFF REPORT BY: Guy Herring (Director of Planning 

and Code Enforcement) 
  

APPLICANT NAME: Structure Building Company 
                                        
PROPERTY OWNER: James E. Daniel 
 
LOCATION: 3022 Spartan Estates Drive                                      

(C 03V 010) 
 
PARCEL SIZE: ±0.98 acres 

 
EXISTING ZONING: R-1 (Single Family Residential 
District) 
 
EXISTING LAND USE: Single Family Residential (under construction) 
 
TYPE OF VARIANCE REQUESTED: Special Exception Variance to reduce the front building setback from 30 
feet to 28 feet.  

 
REQUEST SUMMARY: The property owner requests a variance from UDC Sec. 409.01 which requires that all 
principal buildings on a lot in an R-1 district shall be set back from minor street right-of-way lines no less than 30 
feet. Due to a survey mistake the residence was constructed roughly 28 feet from the street right-of-way. 

 
DATE OF SCHEDULED HEARINGS 
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS: January 2, 2024  
 
ATTACHMENTS: Application  

Narrative  
Legal Description 

 Plat of Survey 
 House Plans 
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION & FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
HISTORY 

• The subject property is zoned R-1 and has been owned by the current owner since 2021. The existing 
principal residence is under construction. 

• During the site development process, the house was shifted forward on the lot to allow space for the septic 
system. 

• Due to a survey mistake the front corner of the structure encroaches roughly 2 feet into the minimum front 
yard setback. 
 

VARIANCE DESCRIPTION 
• The owner is requesting a special exception variance to construct a principal building a minimum of 28 feet 

from the street right-of-way. 
o Unified Development Code Section 409.01 – Setback requirements. 

All principal buildings on a lot shall be set back from the street right-of-way lines and from 
the side and rear lot lines bounding the lot no less than the distances shown on Table 4.1 See 
definition of “principal building setback line” for application of the setback requirements. 
(Note that Table 4.1 requires that principal buildings be set back at least 30 feet from minor 
streets.) 
 

PUBLIC FACILITIES  

Water: 
• The project will utilize Oconee County water services.  

 
Sewer: 

• The project will utilize an on-site septic system.  

Roads:   
•  The site will be accessed from the existing driveway for the residence from Spartan Estates Drive.  

ENVIRONMENTAL 
• No 100-year flood plain, jurisdictional wetlands, or state waters are known to exist on the site. 

 
 

STAFF ANALYSIS 
 

THE ANALYSIS OF THE APPLICATION IS MADE BASED UPON THE “STANDARDS FOR SPECIAL 
EXCEPTION VARIANCE APPROVAL” AS SET FORTH IN SECTION 1303.03 OF THE OCONEE COUNTY 
UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE. 
 
Special exception variances may be granted upon findings that, if granted, the relief will not cause an 
occurrence of any of the following:  
 
a. Cause a substantial detriment to the public good:  

Reducing the front setback from 30 feet to 28 feet presents only a minor difference in the visual character of the 
neighborhood. Staff holds that there should be no significant negative impact on the tax base or nearby public 
infrastructure, schools, or environmentally sensitive areas from approval of the present request. 

 
b. Be injurious to the use and enjoyment of the environment or of other property in the immediate vicinity:  

The residence exceeds the minimum front yard setback for most of the lot width, but a corner slightly 
encroaches on the setback from the cul-de-sac bulb. Staff holds that approval of the request to allow a 28 foot 
front yard setback in this location should not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of the environment or of 
other properties in the immediate vicinity. 
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c. Diminish and impair property values within the surrounding neighborhood: 
Based on the configuration of the applicant’s property and surrounding properties, staff holds that approval of 
the requested variance should not diminish or impair the property values within the surrounding neighborhood. 
 

d. Impair the purpose and intent of this Development Code:  
The intent of UDC Section 409.01 is to provide a minimum setback distance for principal buildings. The 
applicant has requested a special exception variance to reduce the required minimum setback distance from 30 
feet to 28 feet due to an error in survey. Staff believes that approval of this special exception variance request 
would not impair the UDC’s purpose and intent. 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION & CONDITIONAL RECOMMENDATIONS 

Based upon the standards and limitations for special exception variance approval, this request does meet all 
necessary conditions to grant a special exception variance. Should the present request be approved, staff 
recommends the following conditions to be fulfilled at the owner/developer’s expense. 

1. Development design and structures shall meet or exceed the standards indicated on the concept plan, 
narrative, representative architectural sketches, and other documents submitted with the zoning application 
and attached hereto. This condition shall not construe approval of any standard that is not in conformity 
with the Unified Development Code. 
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